Minnesota law.
have a value reasonably commensurate with such charges. All sewer such charges, when collected, and all moneys received from the sale of any sewer facilities or equipment or any by-products of sewage treament or disposal thereof, shall be placed in a separate fund, except as otherwise provided in subdivision 6, and shall be used first to pay the normal, reasonable and current costs of operating and maintaining the facilities. The net revenues from time to time received in excess of such costs may be pledged by resolutions of the governing body, or may be used though not so pledged, for the payment of principal and interest on obligations issued as provided in subdivision 2, or to pay such portion of said principal and interest as may be directed in such resolutions, and net revenues derived from any facilities of the types listed in subdivision 1, whether or not financed by the issuance of such obligations, may be pledged or used to pay obligations issued for other facilities of any such types. In resolutions authorizing the issuance of either general or special obligations and pledging net revenues thereto, the governing body may make such covenants for the protection of holders of the obligations and taxpayers of the municipality as it deems necessary, including, but without limitation, a covenant that the municipality will impose and collect charges of the nature herein authorized at the times and in the amounts required to produce, together with any taxes or special assessments designated as a primary source of payment of the obligations, net revenues adequate to pay all principal and interest when due on the obligations and to create and maintain such reserves securing said payments as may be provided in said resolutions. When such a covenant is made it shall be enforceable by appropriate action on the part of any holder of the obligations or any taxpayer of the municipality in a court of competent jurisdiction, and the obligations shall be deemed to be payable wholly from the income of the system whose revenues are so pledeed. within the meaning of Minnesota Statutes. Sections 475.51 and 475.58.

Sec. 4. **Repeal.** Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 444.075, Subdivision 6, is repealed.

Approved May 14, 1963.

## CHAPTER 697—H. F. No. 1633

An act relating to the city of Duluth; prescribing the salaries of certain officers of the municipal court thereof; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488A.66, Subdivisions 2 and 3.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488A.66, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Duluth municipal court; officers' salaries. The salary of the clerk of said municipal court shall be \$7,800 \$8,400 per annum and the salary of the probation officer shall be \$7,200 \$7,800 per annum. The salary of the ehief deputy elerk shall be \$6,084 per annum. The salary of the senior deputy elerks herein provided for shall be \$5,508 each per annum. The salary of the deputy elerks herein deputy elerks shall be \$5,508 each per annum. The salary of the deputy elerks shall be \$5,508 each per annum. The salary of the deputy elerks shall be \$5,508 each per annum. In case additional deputy clerks shall be appointed with the consent and sanction of the city council of the city of Duluth, as provided in section 488A.40, subdivision 2, the said city council shall fix the compensation of the deputy or deputies so appointed.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488A.66, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. The salary of the official court reporter appointed under section 488A.42, subdivision 1, shall be  $\frac{57,200}{7,200}$  \$7800 per annum. The salary of each officer shall be payable from the city treasury of Duluth in semimonthly installments, and neither of said officers shall receive any fee or compensation except as herein provided.

Sec. 3. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Duluth and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 14, 1963.

## CHAPTER 698-H. F. No. 1774

## [Not Coded]

An act pertaining to the city of Saint Paul, authorizing the city of Saint Paul to acquire the requisite site or sites therefor and to construct and equip an additional auxiliary fire station building or additional auxiliary fire station buildings, within the corporate limits of the city of Saint Paul, to constitute an integral part or integral parts of the public fire fighting facilities of said city, under the control and management of its commissioner of public safety; and further authorizing the city of Saint Paul to borrow a sum of money

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikcout.